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MANDAN REMEDIATION TRUST (MRT)  

November 5, 2013 
    
Meeting:   241st Official Meeting        
Date:   November 5, 2013 
Location:   Mandan City Hall, 205 2nd Ave. NW 
Time:   10:00 A.M. 
 
 The MRT meeting was called to order by Jim Neubauer.  Fritz Schwindt and  
Dave Glatt were present.  Scott Radig and Marilyn Mertz, North Dakota Department of 
Health, were present. 
 
 Minutes.  October 1, 2013 minutes, as amended.   
 
 Motion.  Schwindt moved to approve the October 1, 2013 minutes, as amended; 
second by Glatt.  All ayes.  Motion carried. 
 

Pay Request.  City of Mandan billing for the industrial wastewater charges for 
August and September in the amount of $1,455.19, which would cover August 1 
through August 31 and also September 1 through September 30.  August was $565.60 
and September was $889.59 for a total of $1,455.19.  No issues. 

 
 Motion.  Schwindt moved to approve payment of $1,455.19 to the city of Mandan 
for wastewater charges for August and September; second by Glatt. All ayes.  Motion 
carried. 
 
 Radig noted that August was lower because the system was shut down for a 
while. 
 
 Pay Request.  Received LBG’s invoice No. 201310023 dated October 7, 2013 
for services through September 30, 2013 for a total of $18,260.40. 
 
 Radig indicated the unusual part was the Out-of-Scope tasks.  There was the 
evaluation for the shutdown of Remote Manifold 3-1 and areas north of First Street.   
Other than that it was pretty normal.  He recommended approval. 
 
  Motion.  Schwindt moved approval of payment to LBG for the October 7, 2013 
invoice of $18,260.40; second by Glatt.  All ayes.  Motion carried. 
 
 Amendment 7.  LBG also sent along the Amendment 7 to Task 2005-5-36A for 
the Out-of-Scope tasks. 
 
 Motion.  Task Amendment 7 to Task 2005-5-36A in the amount of $20,000.  
MRT agreed on $20,000 increments. 
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 Radig talked to Tim last week when he was in our office for a different meeting, a 
landfill related meeting, but then afterwards I talked to him about the project and he 
said, he is going to have one of his newer staff assigned to the Mandan project and just 
start going through the history of all the manifolds to get ready for additional closures. 
 
 Schwindt -- I agree.  It is going to have to happen sooner or later just so they 
don’t lose that staff person before completion.  We pay them for the work and 
somebody else comes along and has to complete it or start from scratch again. 
 
 Motion.   Schwindt moved to approve Amendment No. 7 to Task 2005-5-36A in   
the amount of $20,000 for Out-of-Scope work related to the closeout review of the 
remaining manifolds; second by Glatt.  All ayes.  Motion carried.   
 
 Signatures will be acquired from Arvy Smith and Mayor Arlin VanBeek. 
 
 Audit Report.  Audit Report was received.  There was nothing unusual in the 
recommendations for the Supplemental Environmental Projects and Remediation Trust. 
 
 Neubauer acknowledged receipt of the 2012 Audit Report. 
 
 Motion.    Schwindt moved to approve the receipt of the December 31, 2012 
Audit Report for the MRT and the Supplemental Environmental Projects Trust.  Second 
by Glatt.  All ayes.  Motion carried. 
 
 Neubauer – I don’t know if Brady, Martz has submitted it to the state.  I can 
contact them.   
 
 BND.  The bank statement through September 30, 2013 of $7,372,351.39 was 
acknowledged.  We are awaiting the October bank statement.   
 
 Glatt – Do we have an estimated cost of closure? 
 
 Schwindt – No, you mean as far as shutting everything down?  No, we have 
never looked at that. 
 
 Glatt – At some point, where do we stand with the balance?   
 
 Schwindt – There shouldn’t be a lot of significant costs, I wouldn’t think.  Those 
should be pretty minor costs doing the well abandonment.  You can see the bills that 
Roger has submitted so far.  
 
 Radig --  Taking down the manifold buildings. 
 
 Schwindt – That will probably be the biggest thing is cutting those pipes off and 
capping them.   
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 Glatt – Any equipment they want to salvage somehow.  It’s up to the city what 
buildings they want to keep. 
 
 Schwindt – If we have to take that treatment building down on the south side or   
the one in the alley over here that would be the most expensive. 
 
 Neubauer – Or determine if they can be re-purposed to something else. 
 
 Schwindt – Maybe they can be moved if you were able to pick them up.  I don’t 
know about the one in the alley with all the power lines if you would be able to move it 
very readily.  Maybe the city could use it or sell it, too. 
 
 Neubauer – It was tagged.  We will try to get that thing taken care of. 
 
 Glatt – Also, curious on excavation they had on Collins and Main.  Is that pretty 
much now filled, demolition of the building, there is no contaminated soil? 
 
 Schwindt – No, that is still in the fill—the compacted fill that was put back in after 
the building was out.  I don’t know whether they redesigned the building after we told 
them about the footings.  The footings and everything are back off the sidewalks so they 
didn’t have to excavate under the sidewalk to remove those old foundations.  You know 
the old brick ones. 
 
 Glatt – They didn’t have to mess with the wells? 
 
 Schwindt – The one well that they wanted to keep 03—I just stopped there and 
looked.  They had to put a little notch into the footing itself just to accommodate the well. 
The wall is probably a foot away from the well itself so that well will remain in place as it 
is. 
 
 Glatt – Still have access to it to measure. 
 
 Schwindt – But they did—I did notice when I was over here a week or two ago 
that they had replaced the T where the top line comes out so I talked to Walter with 
Community Contractors.  He said when they excavated down he noticed that the T that 
was in there was cracked so he didn’t know whether they did it or it had been cracked 
so they just replaced it. 
 
 Radig – If it was cracked, it may not have been able to pull the vacuum on there 
that it should have been, which might be the reason it wasn’t cleaned up as quickly. 
 
 Schwindt – You’re right.  It probably wouldn’t have the same vacuum. 
 
 Radig – I don’t know how badly it was cracked.   
 
 Schwindt – I didn’t see it either.  It looks like everything is going along.  They only 
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have half of the foundation in and they are setting the forms for the foundation walls on 
half of the building right now.  The area for construction is kind of tight, so they can’t go 
in and excavate everything and have room to work and do all the things they need to do 
if they were going to do the whole thing at once.  So they will do this half and when they 
get this part done, then they will backfill it and do the other half of the building. 
 
 Glatt – Is there anything at the Iverson that we should know? 
 
 Schwindt – I haven’t talked to Loren Galpin for about a month so I am not aware 
of any other issues over at the Iverson building. 
 
 Neubauer – I don’t know if Loren is involved anymore, because it is American 
Bank that has bought the property.  I met with the American Bank Center’s folks last 
week.  They are just slow in finding a contractor and I think Dakota West was the one 
hired to do the work. 
 
 Glatt – Is there a completion schedule over there. 
 
 Neubauer – Probably the end of March to begin operating. 
 
 Glatt -- It is a nice building. 
 
 Schwindt – Those windows really look sharp.  Loren was still meeting with the 
contactor that was involved in putting the windows in.  I just happened to be there that 
day and he was there so I talked with him.  I didn’t try to clarify whether he was going to 
be involved.   
 
 Neubauer – Wasn’t sure what his involvement was. 
 
 Schwindt – I think everything is going fine with those two construction projects as 
far as I know. 
 
 Neubauer – We have heard of no issues.  I know they must have found that the 
fill over there was compacted reasonably well. 
 
 Schwindt – They must have because they are building on top of it.   
 
 Neubauer – Titus did a good job.  Do we want to come up with an estimate of 
cost of closure? 
 
 Glatt:  At some point.  I don’t know when it is the right time to do that.  Maybe if 
they are going out with their evaluation of each of the manifolds.   Maybe at some point 
we can ask them just generally, “What would be the cost of abandoning eight 
manifolds?” 
 
 Schwindt – I’m not sure it’s worth asking for. 
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 Glatt – I would like to know.  It kind of gives me an indication of an ending 
balance and we will then have that discussion. 
 
 Radig – Once we get the work done for these ones that will be closed now, we 
will have a pretty good idea of how to project it to the other ones. 
 
 Glatt – That’s probably true.   
 
 Neubauer -- Do you have any other cleanup sites around the state that might 
need some equipment? 
 
 Radig – There are some sites that occur once in a while and one of the methods 
we use at the sites now is the multi-phase extraction well.  One of the contractors  that 
has done quite a few of the jobs for us is out of Grand Forks is Jarda Solz.  He is 
Eastern European.  He was with EERC and branched out on his own.  There was too 
much overhead and getting all the jobs they wanted so he went out on his own.  He has 
done a really good job working in North Dakota and Minnesota.  If I let him know that 
eventually that equipment is available he might be interested.  It’s probably a bigger 
system than he has ever used before. 
 
 Glatt – He can re-purpose it if the price is right.   
 
 Schwindt -- We certainly have a lot of HDPE pipe if he wants some of that.  We 
have lots of valves and we will have lots more. 
 
 Radig – Most of the ones that he puts together are built inside a semi trailer.  He 
will just park it on the site for a year. 
 
 Schwindt – If that’s alright with the city, we will try to find some markets for it. 
 
 Neubauer -- I don’t think there is a lot of salvage value there. 
 
 Schwindt – No. 
 
 Neubauer – The valves have to be worth something. 
 
 Schwindt -- When you blow all this stuff through the valves, they are 
contaminated if the people want to use it. 
 
 Radig – I will just mention it to him. 
 
 Schwindt -- The manifold buildings we’ve just hauled away so there hasn’t been 
a cost associated with those at all.  Maybe Jeff was thinking that the city might be 
interested in a couple of them as well.  Initially, they weren’t because they didn’t know 
how they would be removed.  I told him how they were moving them.  He said, oh, we 
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could probably do that.  I guess it is still viable to have $5 million left at the end.  When 
you look at trying to operate the system for a couple of years, if it is roughly $300,000-
$400,000 a year for everything to operate it, we are operating it another 2-3 years along 
those lines depending on how quickly things clean up and another $1 million to take 
care of whatever incidental things.  That is still my goal. 
 
 Neubauer – Maybe that is something we would look at after the first of the year. 
Let’s take the next five-year horizon, three-year horizon, two-year horizon and say what 
do we expect to have in the next couple of years.  If we need to have that discussion 
again on purchasing liability insurance or something like that maybe we start that 
process up now again, if there is a product out there.   
 
 Schwindt -- To me that is probably the biggest unknown cost if we want to pursue 
that is what that long-term insurance may cost. 
 
 Glatt – I can’t remember the numbers they threw out last time.   
 
 Radig – I don’t think they threw any out. 
 
 Radig – Tag Anderson is with the state.  They would shop it out to somebody 
else--AON. 
 
 Glatt – That’s the overall discussion about liability and where that goes and how 
that is going to be handled and after the first of the year.  
 
 Radig – And they were talking about, I think about a 5-year policy--not very long. 
 
 Schwindt – It was some kind of time frame like that. 
 
 Glatt – Five-year increments. 
 
 Schwindt – To me, it didn’t make any sense to pursue the product at that time 
when we are so far away from being done. 
 
 Glatt – The longer it goes, without any issues, I hope that the insurance will be 
more reasonable. 
 
 Neubauer – Any other issues? 
 
 Radig – Who is going to be removing the piping for the manifold at the Iverson 
building?  They are still sticking up? 
 
 Schwindt – The builder over there is going to be taking care of those.  That was 
our message to him when we abandoned is that we would take it down to the ground 
level and they were going to be responsible for whatever they wanted to do.  As I 
indicated at the last meeting, I think, my discussions with Loren that particular day they 
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said they were going to excavate down about 3 or 4 feet and when they had other 
concrete work they were just going to fill the ends of those pipes up with the concrete at 
that point in time. 
 
 Radig – Are we going to task LBG to subcontract for taking all the buildings down 
north of Main and the 3-1? 
 
 Schwindt – Do you mean the one in the alley or are you talking manifold 
building? 
 
 Radig – The manifold buildings. 
 
 Schwindt – Oh no, I don’t see any reason to involve LBG in that. 
 
 Glatt – He would just go and hire a contractor to do it anyway. 
 
 Radig – I agree, but 3-1 is ready to be closed now by the Depot. 
 
 Schwindt – South of the fountain.  LBG recommended basically doing the same 
thing.  We had a little bit of that conversation last week.  I didn’t think it was going to be 
adequate just to take the pipe down to a ground surface and leave them that way and 
what LBG recommended is that we excavate down 4 feet and cut them off and cap 
them down there.  That was their recommendation as part of the closure for that as well.  
I think that is something we need to strongly consider how we go about doing that.  And 
we talked about contacting Chief [Construction] to see what his recommendation was.  I 
didn’t get that done yet.  If that is something you want me to do, I can still do that. 
 
 Radig – Then you can contact Roger [Schmid] that he can plug the wells north of 
First. 
 
 Schwindt – I would assume so.  As far as abandonment, I think we need to take 
formal action on which ones we want to abandon.   
 
 Neubauer – If what you said earlier that LBG is going to go through an evaluation 
of all the manifolds to see which ones can. 
 
 Radig – I don’t know how fast they are going to do it.  I think it is if this guy has 
additional time to work on it. 
 
 Neubauer – The ones we are talking about now are the ones we have already 
done. 
 
 Radig – That evaluation has already been done. 
 
 Neubauer – I guess the timing on removing that stuff.  Like 3-1 is in the middle of 
the parking lot.  Then I would rather not have that removed now because you will have 
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to get concrete patched and poured over until next spring so maybe think about that.  
We also have the one outside my office is scheduled to go away too.   
 
 Glatt – Do we just go out for bids?  And indicating this is what we want done and 
they do the work. 
 
 Neubauer – Do you want to put a bid package together? 
 
 Glatt – I don’t know. 
 
 Neubauer – That is going to be the costly part is the bid package. 
 
 Glatt – If it is under a certain amount, I think you can go out and make three 
phone calls or so and this is what we want done and do it. 
 
 Neubauer – Ours is $25 grand if you are buying the product.  If we are getting a 
vehicle, I just say, get three local bids on a comparable vehicle.  If it is under $25 grand 
we can avoid going through the formal bid process, but I just don’t know if it would be 
more time and more money if we put a package together and say 3 or 4 manifolds to 
dismantle.   
 
 Glatt – As long as he follows the law. 
 
 Neubauer – Maybe the next meeting we look at those we can abandon.  Say, OK 
what’s the plan and time frame?  Does it make sense? 
 
 Schwindt – Yes, I think we could talk to a couple of contractors and get some 
kind of an estimate on it.   
 
 Neubauer – Is this good winter work for them? 
 
 Schwindt -- I don’t know that we have to physically do anything anymore this 
year. 
 
 Neubauer – My only question is:  Is it a good time obviously while the contractor 
is trying to get it closed up before winter or is this a decent hey, I can do this as a fill-in 
project over the winter, but once spring hits I am going to be booked.  Therefore, if you 
want to do it then is my price going through the roof. 
  
 Glatt – For the next meeting, we can identify what we need done. 
 
 Neubauer – I will put the word out to see if anyone wants a remediation hut and 
manifold. 
 
 Schwindt – I’m generally in agreement with LBG’s recommendations on 
abandonment of manifolds and well systems north of First and Remote Manifold 3-1 is 



9 

 

recommended by LBG after our discussion with the City a couple of weeks ago so I 
would move that we proceed with that.  I do have a question about 3108.  If you look at 
3108 this is their summary of stuff.  That’s the one on the east edge over here. This is 
the manifold and this is the one south and east of there.  There is a little bit of product in 
there occasionally.  They say it meets their criteria.  It probably does.   
 
 Motion.  Schwindt moved to proceed with abandonment of the wells and 
manifolds as identified in the last LBG correspondence regarding such.  Second by 
Glatt.   
  
 More Discussion.  If we don’t actually physically plug that system, I guess I 
would like to see a few more data points.  We could have LBG check that one.  We 
would probably keep that well anyway because it is along the property line. 
 
 Glatt – Right along the BN property line.   
 
 Radig – We could keep that one and one of these other ones for long-term 
monitoring.   
 
 Glatt – I wouldn’t object to that. 
 
 Schwindt – If we could just get a few more data points on this one because it still 
is the closest one to these other active systems.   
 
 Radig – We are not going to tear the remote manifold down until next  
spring anyway. 
 
 Schwindt – I guess that’s all I’m saying is that I would like to continue doing some 
of that stuff. 
 
 New Motion.  Motion and second to proceed with the well and manifold building 
abandonments pursuant to LBG’s recommendation except for well 3108 where we 
would like additional data points and additional monitoring on that well for just the fluid 
levels.  All ayes.  Motion carried. 
 
 Neubauer – When we plug the wells that are in the middle of the grassy areas, 
we go down four feet, cut it off and cap it.  Is the contractor then going to put fill, seed, 
and grass over the top of it or is that something we want somebody to do separately?  I 
am just thinking because those concrete collars that we have in the grass should 
probably go away.  Is there anyway, if we ever have to go back and pinpoint those well 
locations will a wand pick it up? 
 
 Schwindt – No. 
 
 Neubauer – Is there any need to say OK, I need the exact GPS location on that 
well we abandoned? 
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 Glatt – I don’t know. 
 
 Schwindt – Ulteig [Engineers] should have that.  They were supposed to be 
doing GPS stuff. 
 
 Radig – They should have surveyed every well. 
 
 Schwindt -- Yes.  We paid for that already. 
 
 Neubauer -- If we have it, that’s fine.  We don’t need to do it again.  I was thinking 
if we ever have a situation where someone wants to know.   
 
 Glatt – We would like to be able to tell them abandoned wells are here and here. 
 
 Schwindt – We don’t have the data but either Ulteigs or LBG or both should have 
that GPS data. 
 
 Neubauer – Maybe that would be a question to focus to LBG. 
 
 Schwindt – One more question before you go Dave.  In talking with Rusty 
[Krikava] about these systems, I guess what I would like to do is recommend to LBG 
that we not do fluid level measurements throughout the whole system in the winter 
months just to simplify operations because they are out there trying to chip ice out of the 
wells. 
 
 Glatt – I don’t know if there is any need to be going over them once a month.  A 
big one I would like to see is how the re-charge goes.  Winter is going to be pretty status 
quo. 
 
 Schwindt – I guess what I would suggest is that we go back to LBG and say that 
they eliminate most of those except for those wells that they need to operate the system 
to adjust the MPE tubes and whatever, things like that, but just as a general 
measurement across the whole system.  I think just to simplify things for the operators 
that we not do that in the winter months. 
 
 Glatt – We would be looking for that in the spring of the year when things are 
thawed out.  Just do a whole thing then.  Do it that way.  It doesn’t change much over 
the winter time.  You see the big changes in the spring. 
 
 Schwindt –  Sure.  It is a safety issue.  There are a number of different things 
with those guys being out there in the winter conditions. 
 
 Glatt – I do not object to that. 
 
 Schwindt -- I think the other thing we should consider is some kind of a venting 
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system for the LEC.  When we are looking at abandoning this last manifold, that’s what 
is providing the ventilation to that system now.  I would think we should make contact 
with the county to see what kind of system they would be interested in whether it is a 
passive one or a powered one.  Whatever we do there, I think we need to start 
considering that if we are looking at getting rid of this manifold within the next year 
whatever it ends up being we need to have something else in place. 
 
 Neubauer – Two manifolds on that block or three.   
 
 Schwindt – Two. 
 
 Neubauer – One on the south side of LEC, one on the west side of the 
courthouse and one on the east side of LEC.  There are three of them on that block. 
 
 The county wants us to buy them a big tree to put in their yard.  Andy Zachmeier 
would like us to buy a big tree.  I don’t know if we had to cut a tree down to put the 
manifold in or not.  I will take a look out there.  He just mentioned it to me about six 
months ago.  I told him we would think about it.  The main point would be what is going 
to happen to the LEC if we abandon those manifolds?  Is there a plan in place for them  
to take over? 
 
 Schwindt – We had talked about putting a venting system in eventually when we 
put those wells in the basement so it is a matter of do we put an active one in or just a 
passive one? 
 
 Neubauer -- Yes. 
 
 Schwindt – Those were the issues that I had. 
 
 Next Meeting.  December 3, 2013 at 10 o’clock. 
 
 Motion to Adjourn.  Schwindt moved to adjourn the meeting; second by 
Neubauer.  All ayes.  Motion carried. 
  
 
    
 
  
 
  
 
 
 


